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• Violent storms lash 
southern Manitoba 

Once again this week, 
severe weather struck southern 
Manitoba. Heavy rains, large 
size hail and tornadoes pound­
ed many southwestern communi­
ties leaving wide paths of 
destruction behind. Areas 
between Dauphin and Swan River 
were the hardest hit as over 
100 mm of rain in about 6 
hours left farms water logged. 
Damage to crops was expected 
to be significant, nearly 
10,000 hectares of fields were 
under water in that area. Mike 
Shumski of Statistics Canada 
said: "Al though all crops were 
damaged, a return to the 
warmer and drier weather would 
promote crop growth." 

''WHAT 
ELSE? II 

Earlier in the week, 
tornadoes and large hail 
stones flattened a few grana­
ries and flipped a few trac­
tors and trucks on the out­
ski rt s of Winnipeg. Heavy 
rains flooded many basements 
in the City, and high winds 
caused power disruptions 
throughout most of southern 
Manitoba. A bolt of lightning 
killed a soccer player south 
of Winnipeg. 

• Widespread frost in the Maritimes 

t 022.5-S707 
: 551.506.1(7 1) 

NOTE: The data sh01m In this pub I lcatlon are based on unverified reports fran 

approximately 225 Canad I an synq:>tlc stat tons. 
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DEPARTURE FROM NORMAL 
OF 

MEAN TEMPERATURE 
JUNE 19 TO 25, 1984 

co 

WEEKLY TOf>ERATURES EXTROES c•c, 

MAXIMUM 

YUKON TERR I TORY 28.3 DcMson 

N~RTI-WEST TERRITORIES 28.4 Hay R Iver 
BRITISH COLlJ.1BIA 32.6 Lytton 
ALBERTA 29.2 Medicine Hat 
SA':i<.ATCHEWAN 30. 7 Estevan 
MANITOOA 30. 8 Brandon 
ONJARIO 28.9 Kingston 
QUEBEC 28.5 Kuttijuaq 

NEW BRUNSWICK 26.3 Char lo 

NCJ./A SCOTIA 25 .3 Shelburne 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 22.3 Sumrrers Ide 
NEWFOUNDLAND 25.8 Goose 

Warmest mean tanperature 
Coo I est mean tanperature 

A~OSS THE NATI<* 

20.7 
0.3 

MINIMUM 

-0.3 Burwash 

-5.6 Cape Hoq:,er 
-0.5 Clinton 
-o. 1 Edson 
4.2 Eas tend Cy press 
o.o Owrch 111 

-1 • 5 M::>osonee 
-1 • 0 Kutti juarap ik 

La Grande Riviere 
0.9 M::>ncton 

St. Stephen 
1.0 Eddf Point 
5.6 Sumrrers Ide 

-2 .2 Battle Harbour 

Windsor, ONT 
Alert, NWT 

A(ffl)SS Tl£ COUNJRY' I • 

Yukon and Northwest Territories 

The unseasonable warmth of the 
prev i ou s week cont I nued I nto this 
week. ~an tanperatures were 2 to 6 
degrees abOJe norma I, and in the 
Mackenzie District daytime readings 
rose to 28° at some I ocat ions. Even 
I n the northern Yukon, the tanper­
at ur es climbed into the high 
twenties. Except for a few stations 
on Baffin Island, the North was nCM 
free of sncw. Prec ipi tation was 
I lght, but thunderstorms drcpped 10 
to 30 mm of ra In at some pl aces. 
Lightning strikes fran thunderstorms 
caused numerous forest fires in the 
centra I Yukon, persistent dry 
weather In that area has raised 
ser lru s concerns about the outbreak 
of major forest f I res. 

British Q>lumble 

It was a re I at i ve ly pleasant 
week with near norma I tanperatures. 
Frost occurred in severa I areas of 
the cen1ra l interior. With the ex­
ceptions of the Kootenays precip ita­
t Ion anounts were general ly I ight. 
Haying has canrrenced in t he Peace 
River Dis1rict and logging opera­
tions were back In fu l I swing in the 
Inter I or. 

Prairies 

Coo I unsettled weather condi­
t Ions predani nated in the west 
thrrugh the f I rst ha If of the week. 
Many minimum tanperatu-e records 
were brcxen in the central and 
northern Di str I cts as the rrercury 
drq:,ped to near freezing. In south­
ern Alberta, rainfal I anounts of 
25 mm proved beneficial, but there 
were reports of some ha i 1. Once 
again th Is week severe thunderstorms 
plagued the southern portions of 
Saskatch~an and Manitoba. These 
storms prod.Jced strong w i nds, tor­
rent i a I dcwnpours and large hall 
stones; In addition, numerous torna­
does and funnel clouds were sighted. 
Many districts of southern Manitoba 
received between 50 and 100 mll 11-
metres of rain, causing considerabl 
f I oodl ng. One June 21, Winn I peg 
rece lved 69 mm of rain, of which, 
56.6 mm fel I in one hour. Th Is I s 
the most ever recorded in a one-hour 
period at Winnipeg . Downpours of 
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TOTAL PREC IPITATION 

JUNE 19 TO 25, 1984 
mm 

HEAVIEST WEEKLY PRECIPITATla. (nn) 

YUKON 25.4 Tes It n 
NORTH.t/EST TERR I TOR I ES 26 .4 Dewer Lakes 
BR I T I SH COUJ111B I A 54. 3 Mcinnes Island 
ALBERTA 24. 9 Lethbr ld ge 
SA9<ATCH&J AN 49 . 5 Estevan 
MANITOOA 60.0 Dauphin 
ONJ AR I O 88. 6 Timmins 
QUEBEC 49 .4 Natashquan 
NEW BRUN SWI O< 85.0 Sat nt John 
NOVA SCOTIA 50. 2 Gr eenwood 
PR I NCE EDWARD I SLAND 69 . 2 Ch ar I ottetOi n 
NEWFOUNDLAND 96.4 Cape Race 

Aches tmd pains of weather 

A I I o f us, at some t lme or 
other, have e xperi enced t he f ee l­
ing o f be i ng 'under the we at her'. 
We are not t I I but we kn ON that 

l t he we ather affects our mood. For 
sane peq:> l e, hONe ver, the chdng­
lng weather br ings gr eat dl s­
: omf or.t. Peop l e suffer ing f r an 

As ttma, mt gr a I ne headache s and 
arthr It ts knON th t s a I I too we I I. 
In the up comt ng June suppl ane nt 
o f Cl imat I c Per spect Ives, one of 
t he articl es wi I I exanine the 
r e l ati onships between weather and 
asttma. 

th ls magn I t l.de can be expected t o 
occur onl y once eve r y hundr ed 
years. 

Ontario 

The weather was coo I but dr y 
thrrughout most o f t he week . Ove r 
the weekend, hONever, heavy ra i n 
fel I In the centra l and eas t ern 
areas. T immins received the rrost 
- 85 mm. The temperatures we r e about 
2° belOi normal in the South and 
aver aged ne ar normal in Northwestern 
Ont art o. The dry weat her favoured 
hay crq:> grOith t hat was descr t bed 
as exce 11 ent th Is year. 

Quebec 

Genera I ly, the we ather wa s coo I 
and wet. tJean tanperatures were 
about 3° belCM normal, except In the 
North where son'e locations experi­
e need near 30° readings. Pree i pit a­
ti on in the 15 to 30 mm range fel I 
over the east and central areas 
begt nn i ng o f the week and on t he 
weekend i n the south. Oii i ng t o the 
wet ' weather, some o f the Saint 
Jean Baptiste ~ I ebrat i ons were 
postponed. 

Atlantic Provinces 

Northwesterly flow of cooler 
at r mass prod.Jced r ecor~ I CM tanper­
atures throughout most of At I antic 
Canada. Overnight readings fel I 
belOI freezing in New Brunswi ck and 
t n parts of Nova Scott a, and wt de­
spread fros t oc curred i n the agr i -
cu I tur a I areas. Frost danage to 
t ender crq:> s wa s expect ed, especial­
ly tobacco and corn. In Newfound­
I and, the weather was coo l and danp. 
Although spring pl anting wa s can­
pl et ed, c rop grCMth wa s s low becau se 
of th e coo I weather. Th e first cut 
o f the hay crop was nearly comp I et ed 
in the East. Heavy r a ins inundat ed 
the Mar i t lme s ; i n New Br un s w i ck 5 0 
to 80 mm of rain contr ibuted t o 
minor flooding. The Sa int Jo hn Rive r 
rose 4 rretres near Saint Jo hn. 
Oii i ng the we t weather, po tatoes we r e 
suffering fran ' seed pi ece r ot' in 
northwest ern New Brun swick . 
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S O I L M O I S T U R E 

SOIL MOISTURE INDEX 
PER CENT OF WATER 
HOLDING CAPACITY 

JUNE 25, 1984 

So 11 Mo I snre I ndex 

A der lved Index mapped as a 
percent~e of the assuned so 11 wa­
ter ho I ding capac I ty at each sta­
t I on. It Is a relative Indicator of 
the rro I sture status of the so I I. 

100 = completely saturated 

50 = 50 per cent of assurred holding 
capacity 

0 = absolutely dry 

T E M P E R A T U R E A N O M A L Y F O R E C A S T 

TEMPERATURE ANOMALY 
FORECAST FROM 

JUNE 27 TO JULY 11 , 1984 

Temperature Ananaly Forecast 

The tanperature anana ly fore­
cast, for each of t he 70 Canad i an 
s t at ions, is prepared by searching 
h i st or i ca I \lie ather maps to find 
cases s im i I ar to the present one. 
The principle used is that a 
pr edi ction for t he next 15 days may 
be based on what i s kno,rn to have 
actua I ly happened during the 1 5-day 
anonaly periods. After the five best 
sets are selected, the surface tanp­
er ature anana I I es are ca I OJ I at ed. 
This results In fi ve separate fore­
c as ts, which are averaged to provide 
the consensus forecast depicted. 

++ much above ncrmal 

+ above ncrmal 

N ncrmal 

be I ow nonna I 

much below n<rrMI 
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~EAT LN<ES WATER TEWERATURES (SATELLITE DERIVED) 

Lake Ontari o 

Lake Er I e 

Lake Hu-on 

Georgl an Bay 

Lake Super l or 

Except f o r Lake Erle, Great 
Lakes wat er tanperatu-es were ne ar 
norma I In /lf)r I I. The pro longed 
me It per I od of heavy Ice contr 1-
bu ted t o be l™ normal tanperatures 
In Lake Er I e. Coo I weather pre­
va II ed over the l™er Great Lakes 

I 
I ,, 
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STORM TRACKS 
POSITION OF STORM 

AT 12 GMT 
JUNE 19 TO 25. 1984 

' 

Date Temp. Departt.re fran 
( o c ) 

June 2 6 .7 
9 9.9 

19 13. 2 

June 1 1 17.0 
21 19.7 

June 1 1 7.9 
9.9 

June 1 1 8 .0 
20 12 .3 

June , 1 5.6 
20 4.8 

in May and that l ed to slightly 
be I Oil norma I winter tanperatures; 
however Lake Superior wat er 
tanperatu-es were above nonna I. 
The first heat wave of the season 
between June 5 to 10 raised water 
tanperatu-es to above nonna 1. 

S T O R M T R A C K S 

Norma I (O C) 

-1 • 3 
0 . 2 
0.6 

1.4 
1 • 9 

-o. 1 
o.o 

o.o 
2 . 2 

2 . 8 
o.o 

Surf ace water readings during the 
latter half of June exhibited a 
large diurn al range, caused by 
strong solar heating of the 
surface during the day. 

- George I rbe 
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TEWERATURE, PRECIPITATION AND BRIGHT SUNSHINE DATA FOR THE WEEK Etl)ING 0600 GMT JUt£ 26, 1984 
----------- -------~----...---~-------------------------------

STATION TEW PRECIP 

Av I Op I Mx I Mn Tp I SOG 

YU<ON TERRITORY 
Dawson 16 2 
Mayo A 17 3 
Watson Lake 14 0 
Whitehor se 13 0 
NORTHWEST TERRITORIES 
Fort Smit h 15 2 
lnuvl k 16 4 
Norman We I I s 18 4 
Ye I I °"" kn i f e 1 7 4 
Baker Lake 9 3 
Cape Dyer 4 3 
C lyde 4 1 
Frob isher 3ay 5 0 
Alert O - 1 
Eureka 2 - 2 
Hal I Reach 5 3 
Resolute 1 0 
Canbr idge Bay 8 5 
Moul d Bay ?. l 
Sachs Harbour 6 3 
BRITISH C<X..LMBIA 
Cape St. James 11 0 
Cr anbrod<. 1 4 - 3 
Fort Ne l so n 16 1 
Fort St . Joh n 14 0 
Kan I oops 20 1 
Penti ct on 18 1 
Port Hardy 12 0 
Prince Ge orge 13 0 
Prince Rupert 12 1 
Revelstd<e 18 1 
Smi ther s 14 1 
Vancoover 17 2 
Victoria 15 1 
Wi 111 ans Lake 13 - 1 
ALBERTA 
Ca I gary 14 0 
Co I d Lake 16 1 
Cor onation 14 - 1 
Edrronton Nan:ao 15 0 
For t McMurray 15 1 
Jasper 1 13 1 
Let hb r idge 15 - l 
Med ici ne Hat 16 - 1 
Peace River- 1 2 - 2 
SASKATCHEWAN 
Cree Lake 15 X 

f 

Es t eva n 19 3 
La Range 16 l 
Regi n a 18 2 
Saskatoon 17 1 
Swift Current 16 1 
York t on 19 3 
MANITOOA 
Brando n 19 3 
Ch ur ch i I I 9 1 
The Pas 17 2 

28 
26 
22 
22 

26 
26 
28 
23 
18 
12 
13 
14 
4 
5 

13 
6 

19 
7 

13 

1 6 
27 
25 
23 
29 
29 
20 
24 
1 6 
27 
26 
25 
24 
25 

25 
29 
27 
26 
2 7 
23 
29 
29 
22 

24 
3 1 
29 
30 
28 
28 
2 7 

31 
23 
25 

4 0.8 
7 o.o 
7 * 
3 2.0 

6 9.0 
5 o.o 

11 1 • 2 
1 1 7. 4 

l * 
- 3 o.o 
- 3 7. 6 
- 1 * 
- 4 * 
- 1 19.2 

1 16.9 
- 2 1. 8 

1 2 .0 
- 1 0 . 6 
- 1 o.o 

9 42 . 6 
5 22. 4 
7 13 . 0 
3 1 1 • 0 
9 1. 6 

10 0 . 2 
5 3 . 0 
1 9 . 9 
6 39 . 9 
7 6 . 6 
4 1L 6 

12 2 . 8 
8 6 . 6 
1 o.o 
6 lie 

3 2 .4 
5 1 4 . 6 
5 6 . 8 
5 18 . 8 
3 1. 6 
7 24 . 9 
7 * 
6 14. 2 

7 8 . 3 
9 49. 5 
6 9 .7 

1 0 22 . 4 
8 37 . 0 
8 lf-

10 41.1 

7 12 . 4 
0 ! 
5 22 .5 

Av = week I y mean tanperatur e < °C) 

o.o 
18. 0 
tl. 0 

' o.o 
12 . 0 

o.o 

Mx = week l y ext r eme ma x imum t errperature (° C) 
Mn = we ek I y oxtrt,)10 ml n imum tanperatur e ( °C) 
Tp = week ly total precip itati o n (mm) 

SUN 

H 

X 
X 
*· 
* 

* 
* 
* 
* 

84.4 
X 

55.5 
54 . 1 

* 
48.tl 

X 
35 .1 

* 
* 

l 4 1 • 4 

* 
56 .7 

* 
X 

71.1 
55 . 5 
40 . 6 
62 . 9 
39 . 5 
59 . 9 
44. 5 

* 
63 . 9 
47 . 4 

* 
55 . 9 

* 
X 
* 
* 
* 
* 
X 

79 . 5 
83 . l 

X 
62 . 3 

* 
* 
* 

* 
57.8 
57. 9 

Dp = Departur e of mean tanperatur e fran norma I ( °C) 

Ca nad I an C I !mate Centr e 
Atmospheri c Environment Service 
4905 Duffer in Street 
Down sv iew, Ontario 
CANADA M3H 5T4 (416) 667-4711/4906 

STATI04 TEW PRECIP 

Av 1 Op I Mx I Mn Tp l SOG 

Thomp son 
Winnipeg 
ONTAAIO 
Big Trout Lake 
Ea r I ton 
Kapuskas i ng 
Kenor a 
London 
l"oosonee 
Muskoka 
North Bay 
Otta.1a 
Pick l e Lake 
Red Lake 
Sudbury 
Thunder Bay 
Timmin s 
Tor onto 
Trenton 
Wi arton 
Windsor 
QUEBEC 
Gagot v i I I e 
B I anc- Sab I on 
I nukjuak 
Ku LU ju aq 
Kuujjuarap ik 
Ma n iwak i 
i-bnt - Jo I i 
fvbntr ea l 
Natashquan 
Ni t chequon 
Qu~bec 
Schef f erv l I I e 
Sep t-I I es 
Sherbrod<.e 
Va 1-d' Or 
NEW BRUNSWIO< 
01ar Io 
Fr eder icton 
Sa int John 
NOVA S(X)TIA 
Gr ne nvood 
Shearwater 
Sydney 
Yarmou t h 
PR.INC£ EDWARD 
O'lar Io ~tet own 
Summer s ide 
NEWFOUt«>LAND 
Gande r 

15 2 
19 2 

14 1 
1 3 - 2 
15 0 
18 2 
18 0 
11 3 
16 - 1 
1 5 - 1 
18 - 1 
16 2 
16 0 
16 0 
1 3 - 1 
1 3 - 1 
17 - 2 
17 - 2 
1 5 - 1 
2 1 0 

14 - 2 
7 - 1 
6 0 

l 1 3 
7 - 1 

14 - 2 
13 - 3 
17 - 3 
9 - 2 

1 0 - 1 
1 5 - 2 

8 - l 
11 - 2 
1 -S - 2 
12 - 3 

14 - 3 
1 4 - 3 
1 3 - 1 

1 4 
1 3 
1 1 
1 3 

ISLAND 
13 
1 3 

- 3 
- 1 
- 4 
- 1 

- 3 
- 3 

Port aux Basques 
St. John' s 

10 - 3 
l O 0 
10 - 2 

St. Lawrence 
Ca rtwri ght 
Goose 
Hopeda I e 

1 0 1 
7 - 3 
9 - 3 
6 - 2 

26 
30 

24 
26 
26 
29 
27 
25 
27 
26 
27 
27 
26 
25 
25 
26 
25 
27 
24 
27 

24 
14 
13 
29 
25 
25 
25 
27 
1 5 
19 
26 
2 1 
18 
25 
25 

26 
25 
22 

23 
22 
20 
20 

22 
22 

2 1 
16 
22 
19 
25 
26 
23 

3 
1 1 

6 
3 
3 

11 
10 

- 2 
7 
8 

1 1 
4 
5 
9 
3 
2 
9 
8 
7 

14 

5 
1 

- 1 
1 

- 1 
2 
3 
9 
1 
1 
7 
1 
3 
2 
2 

2 
l 
2 

1 
5 
3 
4 

* 
* 

9.6 
* 

44.0 
24.5 
19.6 
49.0 

* 
27.2 
24.6 
15.6 
23.8 
46.2 
6.2 

88.6 
1.8 

46 .2 
1 1 • 2 
1.8 

20. 7 
32.0 
9 .4 
2. 8 

14.9 
33.4 
14.2 
24.0 
49 .4 
38.6 
32 .8 
27 .5 
24 .4 
30.4 
17.7 

28. 1 

* 
85.0 

50.2 
21.5 
16.8 
40.2 

6 69.2 
6 40 .8 

1 2 .0 
4 16.6 
2 51.8 
4 15. 5 

- 1 38. 8 
1 47.8 
0 31. 7 

SUN 

H 

* 
* 
X 
X 
* 
X 
* 
* 
X 
* 
* 
X 
* 

62.6 
58.9 

X 
X 
X 

79. 1 
X 

X 
* 

61.3 
59.5 
51.0 

* 
58. 8 

* 
* 

89.5 
68.3 
5 l. 8 
48. 0 
63.8 

* 

* 
* 
* 
X 
* 
* 
* 

* 
* 

43.8 
55.5 

* 
X 
X 

51. 8 
X 

SOG = s nOtl dep th on groond (cm), last day of the period 
H = week ly total bright sunshine (hrs> 
x = nor o bserve d 
P = e xtreme value based on less than 7 days 
* -= mi ss ing 

Annual subscription rate for weekly issues--­
$35.00 
Annual subscription rate for one issue per month 
including rronthly supplement--- $10.00 

EDITOR: A. Shabbar ASSI STANT ED ITOR: A. Cal I let STAFF WRITER: A. Radomski 

Subscription enquiries-: Supply and Services Ca nada, Publishing Centre, Ontario, Canada, KlA 0S9 



ACID RAIN REPORT ISSUED BY ENVIRONMENT CANADA FOR JUNE 17 - 23, 1984 

LONGWOODS 
NEAR LONDON­
ONTARIO 

DORSET* 
MUSKOKA­
ONTARIO 

CHALK RIVER 
OTTAWA 
VALLEY­
ONTARIO 

MONTMORENCY 
QUEBEC CITY­
QUEBEC 

KEJIMKUJIK 
SOUTHWESTERN 
NOVA SCOTIA 

On June 17 air that came from the U.S. midwest brought a 
large amount of strongly acidic rain of pH 3.8 to 
Longwoods. The following day June 18 the region received 
strongly acid i c rain with a pH reading of 3.9. This air 
had passed over Illinois and Michigan. On June 23 
strongly acidic rain with a pH value of 3.6 was 
associated with air that had travelled through 
Pennsylvania, West Virginia and Ohio. 

Dorset received strongly acidic rain with a pH of 4.1 on 
June 17. This air originated in the U.S. midwest. On 
June 18 air which passed over Wisconsin, Michigan and 
across Lake Huron, Georgian Bay brought moderately acidic 
rain with a pH value of 4.4 to the region. Air from 
West Virginia, Pennsylvania and New Yo~k brought 
strongly acidic rain of pH 4.2 to Dorset on June 23. 

On June 17 air that came from Wisconsin, Michigan and 
across Lake Huron, Georgian Bay brought strongly acidic 
rain with a pH reading of 3.9 to Chalk River. Air which 
passed over northern Ontario and northern Quebec brought 
moderately acidic rain of pH 4.4 to the region on June 
23. 

No data available last week. 

Kejimkujik received normal rain with a pH reading of 5.3 
on June 18. This air came from northern Quebec and 
Maine. The next day June 19 air that passed over New 
York and the New England States brought normal rain of pH 
5.1 to the region. 

* Dorset data supplied by Ontario Ministry of Environment. 

Environmental damage to lakes and streams is usually observed in 
sensitive areas regularly receiving precipitatidn with pH less than 4.7. 

This report was prepared by the Federal Long-Range Transport of Air 
Pollutants (LRTAP) Liaison Office. For further information, please 
contact Dr. H.C. Martin at (416) 667-4803. 
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